There were gains of $852,742 (2017 no gains) on the exercise of options by key management personnel in 2018.

For further details refer to the Report on Directors’ Remuneration on pages 74 to 95.

37. TRANSITION TO IFRS 15
The Group adopted IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ on 1 January 2018 using the fully retrospective transition method,
requiring restated comparatives. This note presents the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 on the Group’s financial statements.

The cumulative effect of the adoption of IFRS 15 has resulted in an increase in net assets of $0.8 million as at 1 January 2017
(31 December 2017 $0.8 million). This reflects the capitalisation of incremental costs incurred to obtain a contract, being sales
commissions previously expensed as incurred, net of the associated deferred tax impact. The adoption of IFRS 15 has not impacted
revenue previously reported.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

156 Spirent Communications plc Annual Report 2018

37. TRANSITION TO IFRS 15 CONTINUED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET RESTATEMENT UNDER IFRS 15

$ million Notes
As reported

1 Jan 2017
Impact of

IFRS 15
Restated

1 Jan 2017
As reported
31 Dec 2017

Impact of
IFRS 15

Restated
31 Dec 2017

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 169.8 – 169.8 163.6 – 163.6
Property, plant and equipment 47.3 – 47.3 42.3 – 42.3
Trade and other receivables 4.6 – 4.6 4.1 – 4.1
Assets recognised from
costs to obtain a contract A – 0.4 0.4 – 0.4 0.4
Cash on deposit 0.1 – 0.1 – – –
Defined benefit pension plan surplus 0.9 – 0.9 1.2 – 1.2
Deferred tax asset 33.1 – 33.1 23.2 – 23.2

255.8 0.4 256.2 234.4 0.4 234.8
Current assets
Inventories 27.4 – 27.4 23.6 – 23.6
Trade and other receivables 128.9 – 128.9 130.1 – 130.1
Assets recognised from
costs to obtain a contract A – 0.6 0.6 – 0.6 0.6
Other financial assets – – – 0.1 – 0.1
Current tax asset 0.4 – 0.4 1.0 – 1.0
Cash and cash equivalents 96.1 – 96.1 128.4 – 128.4

252.8 0.6 253.4 283.2 0.6 283.8
Total assets 508.6 1.0 509.6 517.6 1.0 518.6
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables B (127.2) 59.4 (67.8) (131.9) 61.7 (70.2)
Deferred income B – (59.4) (59.4) – (61.7) (61.7)
Other financial liabilities (0.1) – (0.1) – – –
Current tax liability (1.5) – (1.5) (1.4) – (1.4)
Provisions (4.2) – (4.2) (3.6) – (3.6)

(133.0) – (133.0) (136.9) – (136.9)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables B (14.6) 11.2 (3.4) (16.4) 11.0 (5.4)
Deferred income B – (11.2) (11.2) – (11.0) (11.0)
Deferred tax liability C (0.1) (0.2) (0.3) (0.1) (0.2) (0.3)
Defined benefit pension plan deficit (16.7) – (16.7) (7.7) – (7.7)
Provisions (2.6) – (2.6) (3.2) – (3.2)

(34.0) (0.2) (34.2) (27.4) (0.2) (27.6)
Total liabilities (167.0) (0.2) (167.2) (164.3) (0.2) (164.5)
Net assets 341.6 0.8 342.4 353.3 0.8 354.1
Capital and reserves
Share capital 25.3 – 25.3 27.5 – 27.5
Share premium account 25.0 – 25.0 27.3 – 27.3
Capital redemption reserve 16.3 – 16.3 17.8 – 17.8
Other reserves 19.4 – 19.4 13.4 – 13.4
Translation reserve 10.3 – 10.3 11.3 – 11.3
Retained earnings A, C 245.3 0.8 246.1 256.0 0.8 256.8
Total equity attributable to
owners of the parent Company 341.6 0.8 342.4 353.3 0.8 354.1

157Spirent Communications plc Annual Report 2018

STRATEG
IC REPO

RT
CO

RPO
RATE G

O
VERN

A
N

CE
FIN

A
N

CIA
L STATEM

EN
TS

O
TH

ER IN
FO

RM
ATIO

N

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

37. TRANSITION TO IFRS 15 CONTINUED
NOTES
A.	 Recognition and utilisation of assets recognised from costs to obtain a contract
IFRS 15 specifies that the incremental costs of obtaining a contract are capitalised if the entity expects to recover them.

At 1 January 2017, the Group has capitalised sales commissions amounting to $1.0 million that were previously expensed as incurred.